
AGENDA

EXTRAORDINARY LOCAL PLAN PANEL MEETING
Date: Thursday, 29 October 2020
Time: 7.00pm
Venue: Virtual Meeting Via Skype*

Membership:

Councillors Mike Baldock (Chairman), Monique Bonney (Vice-Chairman), Alastair Gould, 
James Hunt, Carole Jackson, Elliott Jayes, Peter Marchington, Benjamin Martin, 
Richard Palmer, Eddie Thomas and Ghlin Whelan.

Quorum = 3 

Pages
Information for the Public
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live.  Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added to the website after 4pm on Wednesday 28 
October 2020.

Privacy Statement
Swale Borough Council (SBC) is committed to protecting the privacy and 
security of your personal information. As data controller we ensure that 
processing is carried out in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018 
and the General Data Protection Regulations. In calling to join the meeting 
your telephone number may be viewed solely by those Members and 
Officers in attendance at the Skype meeting and will not be shared further. 
No other identifying information will be made available through your 
joining to the meeting. In joining the meeting you are providing the 
Council with your consent to process your telephone number for the 
duration of the meeting. Your telephone number will not be retained after 
the meeting is finished.  If you have any concerns or questions about how 
we look after your personal information or your rights as an individual 
under the Regulations, please contact the Data Protection Officer by email 
at dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk or by calling 01795 417179.

Recording Notice
Please note: this meeting may be recorded, and the recording may be added to 
the website.

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting 
is being audio recorded.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except 
where there are confidential or exempt items.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
P
[...]
g 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

Part A Reports for Recommendation to Cabinet

3. Local Green Spaces 5 - 20

4. Local Plan Review Site Selection - report to-follow

Issued on Monday, 19 October 2020



The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or 
to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Cabinet, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



Local Plan Panel Meeting
Meeting Date 29 October 2020

Report Title Local Green Spaces

Cabinet Member Cllr Mike Baldock, Cabinet Member for Planning

SMT Lead James Freeman

Head of Service James Freeman

Lead Officer Aaron Wilkinson

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Recommendations It is recommended that Members note the contents of this 
report and the sites which have been submitted as proposed 
Local Green Spaces. It is also recommended that Members 
agree to all Members being asked to review the existing 
sites and those which have been submitted in their wards, 
and provide any comments on the manner in which they 
consider them to meet (or not) the assessment criteria.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 As per paragraph 99 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), “The 
designation of land as Local Green Space through local and neighbourhood plans 
allows communities to identify and protect green areas of particular importance to 
them.”. These should only be designated when a plan is prepared or updated.
  

1.2 As the Council is reviewing the Local Plan, it currently has the opportunity to 
designate Local Green Spaces. A call for sites has been carried out and the 
pur
[...]
wners of these sites will then be consulted and given the opportunity to 
respond by representation. 

3 Proposals

3.1 The proposal, therefore, is that Members note the contents of this report and the 
sites which have been submitted as proposed Local Green Spaces. 

3.2 Due to the high response rate and large number of sites that have been submitted, 
it is also proposed that Members agree to all Members being asked to review the 
existing sites and the sites which have been submitted in their wards, and provide 
any comments on the manner in which they consider them to meet (or not) the 
assessment criteria.
 

4 Alternative Options

4.1 There are no realistic alternatives. A call for sites has been carried out and those 
submitted must now be assessed in line with the NPPF and PPG. 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 No consultation has been undertaken. However, once the sites have been 
assessed and a list of proposed designations compiled, a landowner consultation 
will be carried out. There will also be opportunities to comment as part of the 
Regulation 19 consultation. 

Page 6



6 Implications

Issue Implications

Corporate Plan

The proposals would align with:
Priority 2: Investing in our environment and responding positively to 

global challenges.
Priority 3: Tackling deprivation and creating equal opportunities for 

everyone.
Financial, 

Resource and 
Property

None identified at this stage – the work has been carried out within 
the Planning Policy budget.

Legal, Statutory 
and Procurement None identified at this stage.

Crime and 
Disorder None identified at this stage.

Environment and 
Sustainability The new Local Plan will be subject to a Sustainability Appraisal.

Health and 
Wellbeing

Local Green Spaces are identified as a way of promoting health 
and wellbeing in local communities.

Risk Management 
and Health and 

Safety
None identified at this stage.

Equality and 
Diversity

The new Local Plan will require a full community imp
[...]
ble’ in 
the SHLAA.  This site is a housing 
allocation in Bearing Fruits (Policy A16) for 
217 dwellings and associated open space.  
The southern part of the site was initially 
identified for land to be retained as 
accessible natural green space to 
maintain rural character.  However, as this 
site has progressed, it has become 
evident that a vehicular route through the 
site to the east would be beneficial given 
the wider area opportunities for growth.  
As a consequence, this southern land 
parcel should be revisited with a view to it 
being reconfigured to enable delivery of an 
extended link road and for additional 
dwellings.  Provided that a revised 
allocation includes design and landscape 
parameters to support a landscape buffer 
along the boundary of the M2, this section 
of the site should be allocated for housing 
through the LPR process.

70

Page 37



3.17 Of the sites available, sites at Graveney Road (18/135) and Land east of Faversham 
(18/091) and South East Faversham (18/226) provide the best opportunity for 
comprehensive place making with development on each site supporting and 
complementing both the existing and new communities through the provision of 
pedestrian and cycle links to the town and a range of community facilities, shops and 
services that would benefit the wider community too.  The addition of a route that 
connects Preston Fields would enhance those opportunities further and enable better 
connectivity.  Of all the sites in the above table, it is this combination of sites that have 
the least sensitivity in landscape terms.  It is worth noting that the landowners will be 
expected to work together to produce a comprehensive design approach particularly 
required for access and movement and the provision of a new secondary school.  

3.18 It is recommended that Members:
 Support the allocation of approximately 200 dwellings within the boundary of 

Faversham town itself to be identified through the Faversham Neighbourhood 
Plan.

 Endorse the provision of circa 3,300 dwellings at Land north of Graveney Road 
(18/135), Land east of Faversham (18/091) and Land at south east Faversham 
(18/226) and at Preston Fields (18/178) and that the policy and design 
framework should support an integrated design approach that is required for 
access and movement.

Sittingbourne

3.19 Sittingbourne town centre is in the process of significant transformation and regeneration.  
In 2019, the Council’s multi-storey car park opened, freeing up small and under-used 
surface car parks for re-development.  In addition, the multi-million pound entertainment 
complex, hotel and public realm improvements have sparked further investment with 
small scale residential, retail and leisure development completed or in the pipeline.  Work 
is underway on a major programme of regeneration that would see the delivery of 
approximately 850 additional dwellings in the town centre and fringes with further 
potential in suburban areas.  This is to be outlined in detail in a supplementary planning 
document (SPD) but forms the basis of the identification of sites for Sittingbourne.

3.20 Opportunities for additional sites on the periphery of Sittingbourne are limited.  The town 
is bounded to the west by the A249 which forms a strong physical boundary to further 
development of the town westwards.  The land to the north is at high risk of flooding, 
coastal change and designated areas of high landscape value (local level).  There are 
also pockets of designated local biodiversity sites.  There is an almost continuous band 
of designated important local countryside gap that runs along the western, southern and 
eastern confines of Sittingbourne.  This acts as an anti-coalescence belt to protect the 
individual character and setting of the small villages located around the town.  Sites 
allocated to the east under Bearing Fruits are beginning to be built out.  Further 
development eastwards towards Bapchild and Tonge would 
[...]
 ‘rural areas’ section of this report.

3.25 It is recommended that Members:
 Endorse the provision of 850 dwellings in Sittingbourne town centre and 

settlement boundary; AND
 Either increase the amount of development needed in the rural hinterlands as 

discussed in the ‘Rural Areas’ section; OR
 Endorse the provision of 200 dwellings at one or more of the sites in the above 

table.

Rural Areas 

3.26 A significant number of sites were submitted under the ‘Call for Sites’ exercise in the rural 
areas.  For the purposes of this exercise, any site that is not within or adjacent to the 
settlement confines of Sittingbourne or Faversham is classified as a site in the rural 
areas.  Sites in the rural hinterlands of the Isle of Sheppey have been addressed in 
paragraph 3.11 above.

3.27 The NPPF states that to promote sustainable development in rural areas, housing should 
be located where it will enhance or maintain the vitality of rural communities, identifying 
opportunities for villages to grow and thrive where this will support local services 
(paragraph 78).  Swale has a network of sustainable and thriving rural communities that 
enjoy a good range of services and facilities.  A review of the Borough’s settlement 
hierarchy was reported to this Panel in June and concluded no changes were justified 
when compared with the hierarchy in the adopted local plan.  The Rural Local Service 
Centres are Boughton, Eastchurch, Iwade, Leysdown, Newington and Teynham.  
Boughton parish is preparing a neighbourhood plan with Dunkirk parish and Hernhill 
Parish have also declared that they will be preparing a neighbourhood plan.  These plans 
will allocate land for circa 75 dwellings.  Development potential at Eastchurch and 
Leysdown is addressed in Section 3.4.  Of the remaining Rural Local Service Centres 
and other villages with built-up area boundaries, the focus is on those centres with a train 

Page 41



station (as this supports a genuine choice of travel other tha
[...]
iven that a more 
comprehensive approach to development is suggested, it is proposed that Teynham is 
identified as an ‘area of opportunity’ for development in the mid to late years of the LPR 
plan period.  Landowners will be expected to work together to produce a comprehensive 
design approach particularly required for access and movement.

3.48 It is recommended that Members:
 Endorse the provision of circa 1,000 dwellings at Teynham (sites 18/025, 

18/123, 18/122, 18/116 18/153 and part of 18/106) through the identification of an 
‘area of opportunity’ and that the policy and design framework should support 
an integrated design approach that is required for access and movement and 
infrastructure and includes a southern link road

 An important local countryside gap is designated to the west of Teynham to 
prevent coalescence with Bapchild and Sittingbourne

Larger rural sites

3.49 As stated above, there is a further layer of potential sites in the rural areas that have 
been promoted through the SHLAA process.  These are larger sites that either stand 
alone or are in proximity to settlements without built-up area boundaries and/or limited 
services (excluding sites already reviewed as part of the Strategic Development Options 
sites process).  These are:
• Foresters’ Lodge
• Monkshill Farm
• Lamberhurst Farm
• Bobbing Hill/Sheppey Way area

3.50 Foresters Lodge Farm/Winterbourne Fields (18/156) is approximately 68 hectares set 
back from the M2 to the north in the parish of Dunkirk, separated from the village by the 
motorway.  It is currently in agricultural use and although it is not subject to any high-level 
constraints it is designated as a local area of high landscape value in its entirety.  It is 
surrounded on all sides (except for where it joins the M2) by locally designated 
biodiversity sites.  It is assessed as ‘unsuitable’ in the SHLAA.  The Council’s own 
biodiversity baseline study evidence identifies the site as the Blean nature recovery are

Minutes of the meeting


- 219 -

EXTRAORDINARY LOCAL PLAN PANEL

MINUTES of the Virtual Meeting held Via Skype on Thursday, 29 October 2020 
from 7.00pm – 8.53pm. 

PRESENT:  Councillors Mike Baldock (Chairman), Monique Bonney (Vice-
Chairman), Alastair Gould, James Hunt, Carole Jackson, Elliott Jayes, 
Benjamin Martin, Richard Palmer, Eddie Thomas and Ghlin Whelan.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Philippa Davies, Natalie Earl, James Freeman, Kellie 
MacKenzie, Jill Peet, Alison Peters, Karen Sinclair, Anna Stonor and Aaron 
Wilkinson.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Simon Clark, Tim Gibson, Ken Ingleton, 
Denise Knights, Julian Saunders, Bill Tatton, Roger Truelove, Tim Valentine and 
Tony Winckless.

220 INTRODUCTION 

The Chairman explained that the meeting would be conducted in accordance with 
the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panel (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 
No. 392.

The Chairman welcomed all Members, officers and members of the public to the 
meeting.

221 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

222 LOCAL GREEN SPACES 

The Head of Planning Services reported that following the call for sites, they had 
received 111 new Local Green Space site requests.  It had not been possible to 
review all the suggested new sites, due to time constraints and resources which 
had to be focused on the Local Plan Review (LPR).   The Head of Planning 
Services advised that it would not therefore be possible to complete the exercise for 
consideration at the Local Panel meeting scheduled for 19 November 2020 and 
requested the following addition to the recommendation in the report:  That 
delegation be given to the Head of Planning Services in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Planning and the Deputy Cabinet Member for Planning to 
agree on the assessment of the proposed Local Green Spaces for inclusion in the 
Draft Local Plan to be presented to Cabinet on Wednesday 16 December 2020.

The Planner introduced the report and explained that as the Council were reviewing 
their Local Plan, it allowed the Council to designate Local Green Spaces which he 
explained afforded significant protection for green areas which were of particularly 
importance to local communities.  The Planner reported that 112 sites were already 



Local Plan Panel 29 October 2020 

- 220 -

designated within the current Local Plan and it was intended to carry those sites 
forward in the LPR.  

The Planner drew attention to the maps attached at appendices I to VI in the report 
and said that some sites had been missed.  He reported that revised maps would 
be emailed to Members and published on the website in the following week.  The 
Planner explained that the sites would then need to be assessed in-line with the 
criteria set-out in the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) so a short-list of 
sites could be compiled.  Members were also asked to review existing and new 
sites in their wards and email their comments to officers.

Members were invited to ask questions.

A Member raised concern that the document was being rushed and was concerned 
that Members were not being given sufficient detail to consider the sites.  He was 
also concerned that some sites seemed quite large and requested that a list of what 
might or might not be acceptable be circulated to Members.

The Planner agreed to circulate the necessary guidance to assist Members when 
considering sites.

Recommended:

(1) That the contents of the report and the site which have been submitted 
as proposed Local Green Spaces be noted.

(2) That all Members be asked to review the existing sites and those which 
have been submitted in their Wards and provide any comments on the 
manner in which they consider them to meet (or not) the assessment 
criteria.

(3) That delegation be given to the Head of Planning Services in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning and the Deputy 
Cabinet Member for Planning to agree on the assessment of the 
proposed Local Green Spaces for inclusion in the Draft Local Plan to 
be presented to Cabinet at their meeting on Wednesday 16 December 
2020.

223 LOCAL PLAN REVIEW SITE SELECTION 

The Planning Policy Manager introduced the report and stated that the Local Plan 
Review (LPR) would need to include additional land to meet the development 
needs of the Borough for the period 2022 to 2038, above that which was already 
included in the current Local Plan ‘Bearing Fruits’.  She reminded the Panel that at 
their meeting in July 2020, they had provided a steer on the broad development 
strategy and had agreed Option C, which sought to deliver a more even distribution 
of the total development needs overall for both Bearing Fruits and the LPR.  That 
steer had allowed officers to “funnel” the list of sites which had been promoted for 
development through the call for sites process.  



Local Plan Panel 29 October 2020 

- 221 -

The Planning Policy Manager advised that officers had focused on sites in 
sustainable locations first e.g. sites within or adjacent to towns, rural local service 
centres, and settlements with a train station.  In terms of numbers, the Planning 
Policy Manager advised that they had been working to a figure of 10,000 dwellings.  
She reported that latest data had demonstrated that approximately 1,000 dwellings 
had been delivered as windfall sites over and above those contained within Bearing 
Fruits.  Therefore, they were seeking to identify enough land for a minimum of 
9,000 new dwellings plus provision for approximately 41 hectares of employment 
land.  The Planning Policy Manager stressed the importance of progressing with a 
Plan that met the development needs of the Borough, in order to achieve a sound 
Local Plan.  

The Planning Policy Manager explained that once officers had a list of preferred 
sites, they would complete remaining evidence which would then be shared with 
infrastructure providers and there requirements would be included in the draft 
document which would be presented to Panel in December 2020.  

The Chairman stated that Members were required to allocate sites to fit into the 
broad settlement strategy which had been agreed by Cabinet.  Members then 
considered each recommendation as set-out in the report.

The Chairman introduced recommendation 3.4 in the report and invited Members to 
ask questions and make comments.

There were no comments.

Recommended:

(1) That the South East Faversham site be endorsed and the remaining three 
strategic sites options be rejected as they did not support the delivery of 
the LPR development strategy as agreed as ‘option c’ at the Local Plan 
Panel meeting on 30 July 2020.

The Chairman introduced recommendation 3.13 in the report and invited Members 
to ask questions and make comments.

Comments included:

 How sure were officers that the Rushenden South site and the park homes 
accommodation were deliverable?  And what were the consequences if they 
were not?

 concerned that if these sites were not deliverable then more housing might be 
needed towards Faversham;

 major concerns that there were too many constraints on the Rushenden South 
site;

 concerned with the document as a whole, and considered that the Council 
would find it very difficult to support some of the proposed sites at the 
inspection stage;  

 considered there were better sites that could be included; 



Local Plan Panel 29 October 2020 

- 222 -

 did not support the approach to park homes accommodation and thought it 
strange that the Isle of Sheppey was the only area referred to in that respect; 
and

 needed to consider the impact on tourism with regard to park homes 
accommodation.

The Planning Policy Manager advised there was a degree of certainty that the 
development at Rushenden South would be delivered and any issues could be 
‘ironed-out’ at a later stage.  She stated that there were also regeneration and 
investment benefits of delivering that site, and of course once sites were put 
forward for allocation that would give developers and landowners the assurance 
they needed to invest in the site.    

The Head of Planning Services reported that with regard to the Rushenden South 
site and following discussions with the landowner about flooding and ecology, 
officers considered that 850 dwellings could be secured. 

The Chairman reported that they were confident that the 350 park home site 
allocations were deliverable and hoped that sites across the Borough would come 
forward.

Recommended:

(2) That the provision of 200 dwellings within Sheerness town and the 
allocation of Rushenden South (18/113 as amended) for 850 dwellings be 
endorsed.

(3) That the approach to secure Park Homes accommodation in suitable and 
sustainable locations be endorsed.

The Chairman introduced recommendation 3.18 in the report and invited Members 
to ask questions and make comments.

Comments included:

 Unhappy with the proposed allocations for Faversham, but acknowledged the 
locations were logical sites for development;

 the transport issues around Faversham needed to be addressed before the 
developments could be progressed;

 Faversham could not take any more windfall sites;
 the employment sites of Upper Brents industrial estate and Oare both had poor 

access so why were they being considered when there were more suitable sites 
with good transport links?;

 the proposal for more housing in Faversham without employment land did not 
make sense, how would this help the Council’s commitment to climate 
improvements?;

 could not understand why employment land was not being considered for mixed 
use development?  

 was unfair to expect Members to make such major decisions ‘blind’;
 concerned about the impact on the local highway infrastructure;



Local Plan Panel 29 October 2020 

- 223 -

 needed to ensure that a secondary school would be provided; and
 reservations about deliverability of employment in the existing Local Plan. 

In response to concerns from a Member, the Planning Policy Manager explained 
that the employment floor space detail would be included with the allocations, and 
she expected the site to the east of Faversham would be mixed-use development.  
She was confident that the proposals would create opportunity in and around 
Faversham to support the aspirations of the Faversham Neighbourhood Plan.  The 
Head of Planning Services reminded Members that as set out in the evidence from 
the Employment Land Review, the Council’s existing Local Plan provided a lot of 
employment land floor space through the period 2022 to 2038.  He explained that 
employment floor space would be a little ‘light’ from the later period of the plan, 
which was why additional allocations, such as the east Faversham site were being 
included.

In response to a concern about secondary school provision, the Chairman reported 
that the Council was in positive discussions with a local landowner and Kent County 
Council to secure this.  The Head of Planning Services added that local 
developments could also include Section 106 money for construction of a 
secondary school.

Recommended:

(4) That the allocation of approximately 200 dwellings within the boundary of 
Faversham town itself to be identified through the Faversham 
Neighbourhood Plan be supported.

(5) That the provision of circa 3,300 dwellings at Land north of Graveney 
Road (18/135), Land east of Faversham (18/091) and land at south east 
Faversham (18/226) and at Preston Fields (18/178) and that the policy and 
design framework should support an integrated design approach that is 
required for access and movement be endorsed.

The Chairman introduced recommendation 3.25 in the report, noting that Members 
would need to decide whether to support either of the following options: “Increase 
the amount of development needed in the rural hinterlands as discussed in the 
‘Rural Areas’ section; OR Endorse the provision of 200 dwellings at one or more of 
the sites set out in the table in the report. 

The Chairman invited Members to ask questions and make comments.  

Comments made included:

 Would prefer development in the rural hinterlands to be increased rather than 
Sittingbourne town centre;

 prefer to avoid rural hinterland and favoured site 21 (Chilton Manor Farm, 
Highsted Road) which was close to the town centre;

 rural areas had already taken enough development in the past;
 concerned that any sites not allocated would come forward as windfall sites;



Local Plan Panel 29 October 2020 

- 224 -

 concerned that the A2 in Sittingbourne would not be able to cope with further 
housing development;

 site 21 went against several of the Council’s policies;
 if site 21 was development it would have an adverse impact on the local 

landscape and adjacent Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB); and
 site 21 had already been considered and refused by the Council’s Planning 

Committee.

Councillor Moniquey Bonney moved the following motion “Increase the amount of 
development needed in the rural hinterlands as discussed in the ‘Rural Areas’”.

Voting was as follows:

For: 4.
Against: 4.
Abstain: 2.

The Chairman did not use his casting vote.

Councillor Alastair Gould moved the following motion “That development at site 
18/021 Chilton Manor Farm, Highstead Road be endorsed.”

Voting was as follows:

For: 6.
Against: 3
Abstain: 1.

Recommended:

(6) That the provision of 850 dwellings in Sittingbourne town centre and 
settlement boundary be endorsed.

(7) That the provision of 200 dwellings at site 18/021 Chilton Manor Farm, 
Highstead Road be endorsed.

The Chairman introduced recommendation 3.35 in the report, and invited Members 
to ask questions and make comments.

Comments included:

 All three sites at Selling had been rejected as ‘unsuitable’ in the Strategic 
Housing Land Availability Assessment;

 there were virtually no facilities within Selling;
 the report stated that Selling Road provided a boundary to the village, this was 

incorrect.  This was Fox Lane; 
 you could not safely walk from Neames Forstal to Selling.  
 there was a footpath at Neames Forstal but it did not continue the whole way 

into Selling, so parents would have to take their children to school by car; 



Local Plan Panel 29 October 2020 

- 225 -

 the existing footpath was not in the ownership of the developers so unsure how 
we could request it be updated;

 there was only one train an hour at Selling limiting its use as a sustainable way 
to travel to and from the village;

 the proposal for 90 houses would almost double the village of Selling;
 considered site 18/093 (Land adjacent Monica Close, Neames Forstal was 

problematical as it extended into an AONB;
 if the sites were approved the Council needed to provide some policy for 

amenity space within Selling;
 would welcome some employment land;
 local roads were very poor, particularly Fox Lane which flooded in places;
 welcomed the applications and that Section 106 monies could be achieved to 

improve the footpath;
 aware that Network Rail were reviewing their stations at Swale, and looking to 

improve services at those stations that were not used much;  
 there was not a village hall at Neames Forstal;
 the connectivity problems with the footpath were at Selling not Neames Forstal; 

and
 site at Monica Close was dependent on getting an off-road route from Neames 

Forstal to Selling to make it sustainable

There was some discussion about upgrading the bridleway to a footpath.  The 
Planning Policy Manager stated that officers were exploring the upgrade and it was 
an objective they would wish to achieve.  

Recommended:

(8) That the provision of circa 90 dwellings at sites 18/093 and 18/096 (land 
south of Selling Road) and 18/094 (land at Monica Close) through a 
comprehensive policy be endorsed subject to provision of an off-road link 
from Monica Close to the village of Selling.

The Chairman introduced recommendation 3.40 in the report, and invited Members 
to ask questions and make comments.

A Member asked whether the sites at Newington could be used as fall-back if other 
sites in the borough failed?  The Chairman explained that it was ultimately the 
Appeal Inspector’s decision which sites would be included in the Local Plan.  
However, nothing could stop developers submitting applications to planning 
regardless of whether they were allocated in the Local Plan.   

Recommended:

(9) That sites in Newington should not be progressed for inclusion as 
allocations in the LPR.

The Chairman introduced recommendation 3.48, and invited Members to ask 
questions and make comments.

Comments included:



Local Plan Panel 29 October 2020 

- 226 -

 1,000 dwellings at Teynham made no sense;
 the road infrastructure would not be able to cope and cause problems, which 

the traffic modelling would demonstrate; 
 the southern link road would help to ease traffic at the A2 Teynham; and 
 how certain were officers that the southern link road would be funded?

The Chairman reminded Members that the housing would only come forward if the 
southern link road was delivered.

Recommended:

(10) That the provision of circa 1,000 dwellings at Teynham (sites 18/025, 
18/123, 18/122, 18/116, 18/153 and part of 18/106) through the 
identification of an ‘area of opportunity’ and that the policy and design 
framework should support an integrated design approach that is 
required for access and movement and infrastructure and includes a 
southern link road be endorsed.

(11) That an important local countryside gap be designated to the west of 
Teynham to prevent coalescence with Bapchild and Sittingbourne.

The Chairman introduced recommendation 3.54, and invited Members to ask 
questions and make comments.

Comments included:

 Concerned that the site required too much reliance on vehicle use;
 would have an adverse impact on M2 and junction 7; 
 there were pubs, schools, good road access and a bus service making the site 

perfect for further housing; and
 would like to see a mixed use development at this site.

In response to a request from a Member for mixed-use development, the Planning 
Policy Manager explained that the amount of development that would be required to 
make the location sustainable was considerable.  She explained that officers could 
explore travel plans and other initiatives, however they did not think it was 
something they could justify without large housing numbers.

The Head of Planning Services stated that any large-scale housing development at 
the site would have a significant impact on the landscape due to the height of the 
land.

Recommended:

(12) That the potential allocation of the Lamberhurst Farm site for additional 
employment use be supported, and that it be noted that a potential 
mixed-use development be considered beyond the LPR.



Local Plan Panel 29 October 2020 

- 227 -

The Chairman introduced recommendation 3.57, and invited Members to ask 
questions and make comments.

There were no questions or comments.  

Recommended:

(13) That sites in Bobbing/Sheppey Way should not be progressed for 
inclusion as allocations in the LPR.

The Chairman introduced recommendation 3.60, and invited Members to ask 
questions and make comments.

In response to a question from a Member, the Planning Policy Manager confirmed 
that the East Faversham site would be counted as a strategic site.

 Concerned that often large expanses of employment land did not actually 
generate the job density we hoped for;

 there was a risk that Swale could just end up with distribution centres with low 
job density but a lot of HGV movements around the Borough; and 

 supported the Oare sites for employment but hoped that access could be 
improved and not through Faverham town centre or Ospringe; and

 would like to see heavier engineering type employment growth in Faversham.  

A Member asked how the Council could influence job density around the Borough?  
The Planning Policy Manager stated that the NPPF required the Council to plan for 
its development needs and the Employment Land Review set-out the employment 
land needs of the Borough.  Officers had tried to give flexibility in their approach so 
they were looking at how they might wish to use available space in the town centres 
and remote working hubs and ensuring there was the opportunity to support sectors 
other than the warehouse and distribution industries and get the balance right.  

Recommended:

(14) That the broad approach to employment land as set-out in the report be 
endorsed.

The Chairman introduced recommendation 3.62, and invited Members to ask 
questions and make comments.

In response to concerns from a Member about possible windfall sites, the Head of 
Planning Services explained that following the gypsy and traveller needs 
assessment it was hoped that existing sites could be increased.  They only 
anticipated a small number of windfall sites per year.

Recommended:

(15) That the approach to Gypsy and Traveller accommodation and Travelling 
Show People accommodation, as set out in the report, be endorsed.



Local Plan Panel 29 October 2020 

- 228 -

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


